Interviews were used to gather other relevant information mainly from the staff of86

the hotels/restaurants visited. Descriptive statistics and percentage were used to the analysis. The87

results are present in tables and pie chart.88

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION89

Two Hundred (200) questionnaires were distributed and One Hundred and Ninety Six (196) were90
returned.91

Table 1. Gender Status of Respondents92

Gender Frequency Percentage

Male 118 60.20

Female 78 39.80

Among the One hundred and Eighteen (118) were male representing 60.20 percent and 78 female93
representing 39.80 percent.94

Table 2. Qualification of Respondents95

Qualification Frequency Percentage

WASCE 34 17.35

HND 56 28.57

B.Sc 42 21.43

M.Sc 21 10.71

Ph.D

Professional Certificate